
   
   

(Updated: December 4, 2014) 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

INFORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
No.  SF195934IP 

 
 

Social Media Consulting Services 
for 

Oregon State University Ecampus 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSAL DUE DATE AND TIME 
November 7, 2018 (1:00 p.m. PT) 

 
 

SUBMITTAL LOCATION 
 

Oregon State University 
Procurement, Contracts and Materials Management 

644 SW 13th Avenue 
Corvallis, Oregon 97333 

 
OSU Procurement, Contracts and Materials Management Offices are open Monday through Friday 8:00 am-12:00 noon and 1:00 pm-5:00 pm. 

Offices are closed during the 12:00 noon-1:00 pm lunch hour. 
 
 

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL ADDRESS 
 

Shannon.Fanourakis@oregonstate.edu

mailto:Shannon.Fanourakis@oregonstate.edu


SF195934IP  Page 1 

1.0 GENERAL 

 
1.01 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
 Issue Date October 24, 2018 
 Deadline for Requests for Clarification or Change October 31, 2018 (1:00 p.m. PT) 
 Proposal Due Date and Time November 7, 2018 (1:00 p.m. PT) 
 

This Schedule of Events is subject to change.  Any changes will be made through the issuance of Written Addenda. 

 
1.02 ISSUING OFFICE 
The Procurement, Contracts and Materials Management (PCMM) department of Oregon State University 
(“OSU”) is the issuing office and is the sole point of contact for this Request for Proposal.  Address all concerns 
or questions regarding this solicitation to the Administrative Contact identified below. 
 
1.03 ADMINISTRATIVE CONTACT 

Name: Shannon Fanourakis 
Title:  Purchasing Analyst 
Telephone: (541) 737-6995 
Fax:  (541) 737-2170 
E-Mail: Shannon.Fanourakis@oregonstate.edu 

 
1.04 DEFINITIONS 
As used in this solicitation, the terms set forth below are defined as follows: 

a. "Addenda" means an addition to, deletion from, a material change in, or general interest explanation of 
the Request for Proposal. 

b. "Exhibits" means those documents which are attached to and incorporated as part of the Request for 
Proposal. 

c. "Proposal" means an offer, binding on the Proposer and submitted in response to the Request for 
Proposal. 

d. "Proposer" means an entity that submits a Proposal in response to the Request for Proposal. 
e. "Proposal Due Date and Time" means the date and time specified in the Request for Proposal as the 

deadline for submitting Proposals. 
f. “Request for Proposal” (RFP) means the document issued to obtain Written, competitive Proposals to be 

used as a basis for making an acquisition or entering into a Contract when price will not necessarily be 
the predominant award criteria. 

g. "Responsible" means an entity that demonstrates their ability to perform satisfactorily under a Contract by 
meeting the applicable standards of responsibility outlined in OSU Standard 580-061-0130. 

h. "Responsive" means a Proposal that has substantially complied in all material respects with the criteria 
outlined in the Request for Proposal. 

i. “Written or Writing” means letters, characters, and symbols that are intended to represent or convey 
particular ideas or meanings and are made in electronic form or inscribed on paper by hand, print, type, 
or other method of impression. 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 INTRODUCTION 
Procurement, Contracts and Materials Management is seeking Responsive Responsible Proposers to submit 
Proposals for social media consulting services to help Oregon State University Ecampus in its marketing 
efforts.  
 
2.02 BACKGROUND 
Oregon State University Ecampus is a national leader in online education. OSU Ecampus delivers degrees and 
courses at a distance to learners in all 50 states and more than 50 countries. The division is also home to the 
Ecampus Research Unit (ECRU) and Ecampus Open Educational Resources (EOER). Each of these units has 
distinct marketing plans, and social media is an area in which all three would like to increase and improve their 
efforts. The scope of work includes auditing the social media efforts to date for Ecampus, ECRU and EOER; 



SF195934IP  Page 2 

conducting a competitor survey; devising a clear social content strategy; developing guidelines on how to 
effectively measure social media efforts; suggesting ideas for adequate staffing to maintain this new approach; 
providing guidance on social audience targeting; and supporting Ecampus in connecting the new social media 
strategy with the division’s overall content marketing efforts. 
 
2.03 OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 
Founded in 1868, Oregon State University is a comprehensive, research-extensive, public university located in 
Corvallis.  OSU is one of only two American universities to hold the Land Grant, Sea Grant, Space Grant and 
Sun Grant designations.  OSU is also the only institution to have earned both Carnegie Foundation 
classifications for Highest Research Activity and Community Engagement, recognition of the depth and quality 
of OSU’s graduate education and research programs. 
 
Through its centers, institutes, Extension offices and Experiment Stations, OSU has a presence in all of 
Oregon's 36 counties, including its main campus in Corvallis, the Hatfield Marine Sciences Center in Newport 
and OSU-Cascades Campus in Bend.  OSU offers undergraduate, masters and doctoral degrees through 11 
academic colleges, the Honors College, Graduate School and online Ecampus, enrolling more than 31,000 
students from every county in Oregon, every state in the country and more than 110 nations. 

 
3.0 STATEMENT OF WORK 

 
3.01 SAMPLE CONTRACT 
A sample contract containing a statement of work and contractual terms and conditions is included at Exhibit A. 

 
4.0 PROPOSER QUALIFICATIONS 

 
4.01 MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS 
In order to qualify as a Responsive Proposer, the Proposer needs to meet the minimum qualifications below. 
 

a. Evidence of a minimum of ten (10) years of experience in social media consulting  
b. Experience working with institutions of higher education  
c. Capacity to assign a dedicated project manager 
d. Experience creating customer journey maps 
e. Up-to-date knowledge of social media analytics reporting tools across a variety of networks 

 
4.02 PREFERRED QUALIFICATIONS 
OSU will award additional points for Proposers able to meet the preferred qualifications below. 
 

a. Knowledge of the online education landscape at the university level 
b. Ability to meet with OSU Ecampus team on-site at the Corvallis campus 
c. Demonstrated experience in developing customized playbooks for clients 
d. Demonstrated experience in maintaining client relationships post-launch  
e. Demonstrated experience in blending social media strategy with larger content marketing efforts 
f. Demonstrated involvement in digital marketing professional networks including close working 

relationships with individuals recognized as leaders in the industry 

 
5.0 REQUIRED SUBMITTALS AND EVALUATION 

 
5.01 REQUIRED SUBMITTALS 
Proposers must submit the following information: 
 

 Description of how the goods or services offered specifically satisfy the statement of work described in 
section 3. 

 Detailed information about how the Proposer meets the minimum and preferred qualifications described 
in section 4. 

http://hmsc.oregonstate.edu/
http://www.osucascades.edu/


SF195934IP  Page 3 

 Complete and itemized pricing of the goods or services requested. 
 Exhibit B: Certifications, fully completed. 
 Exhibit C: References, fully completed. 

 
5.02 EVALUATION 
This is a multistage evaluation.  OSU will first review all Proposals to determine Responsiveness.  Proposals 
that do not comply with the instructions, that are materially incomplete, that do not meet the minimum 
requirements, or that are submitted by Proposers who does not meet minimum qualifications may be deemed 
non-Responsive.  Written notice will be sent to Proposers whose Proposal is deemed non-Responsive 
identifying the reason.  The evaluation committee will then perform first stage evaluations on the Written 
Proposals based on the following evaluation criteria.  Points will be given in each criteria and a total score will 
be determined.  The maximum points available for each criterion are identified below. 
 

Evaluation Criteria         Points 
Proposal relative to the Statement of Work     40 
Proposer’s qualifications relative to the qualifications    30 
Price of the goods or services      30_ 
Total          100 

 
OSU may award after the first stage evaluation to the highest ranked Proposer without moving on to the 
second stage evaluation.  If OSU decides to move to a second stage evaluation, the highest ranked Proposers 
from the first stage evaluation will move to the second stage evaluation.  Proposers who are included in the 
second stage evaluation may be requested to provide additional information about their Proposal through 
interviews, presentations, requests for best and final Proposals or other methods relevant to the goods or 
services, in order for the evaluation committee to make a final determination.  Points awarded in the first stage 
evaluation will not be carried to the second stage evaluation.  If a second stage evaluation of all Proposers 
does not produce an award that is in OSU’s best interest, OSU may return to the first stage evaluation to 
advance additional Proposers to a second stage evaluation. 
 
5.03 AWARD 
Contract will be awarded to the Proposer who, in OSU’s opinion, meets the requirements and qualifications of 
the RFP and whose Proposal is in the best interest of OSU.  If a successful Contract cannot be completed after 
award, OSU may conclude contract negotiations, rescind its award to that Proposer, and return to the most 
recent RFP evaluation stage to negotiate with another Proposer(s) for award. 
 
5.04 INVESTIGATION OF REFERENCES 
OSU reserves the right to investigate and to consider the references and the past performance of any 
Proposer with respect to such things as its performance or provision of similar goods or services, compliance 
with specifications and contractual obligations, and its lawful payment of suppliers, subcontractors, and 
workers.  OSU further reserves the right to consider past performance, historical information and facts, whether 
gained from the Proposal, Proposer interviews, references, OSU or any other source in the evaluation process.  
OSU may postpone the award or execution of the Contract after the announcement of the notice of intent to 
award in order to complete its investigation. 

 
6.0 INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS 

 
6.01 APPLICABLE STATUTES AND RULES 
This RFP is subject to the applicable provisions and requirements of the Oregon Revised Statutes, Oregon 
Administrative Rules, and OSU Policies and Procedures. 
 
6.02     COMMUNICATIONS DURING RFP PROCESS 
In order to ensure a fair and competitive environment, direct communication between OSU employees other 
than the Administrative Contact or other PCMM representative and any party in a position to create an unfair 
advantage to Proposer or disadvantage to other Proposers with respect to the RFP process or the award of a 
Contract is strictly prohibited.  This restricted period of communication begins on the issue date of the 
solicitation and for Proposer(s) not selected for award ends with the conclusion of the protest period identified 



SF195934IP  Page 4 

in OSU Standard 580-061-0145(3) and for Proposers(s) selected for award ends with the contract execution.  
This restriction does not apply to communications to other OSU employees during a Pre-Proposal conference 
or other situation where the Administrative Contact has expressly authorized direct communications with other 
staff.  A Proposer who intentionally violates this requirement of the RFP process or otherwise deliberately or 
unintentionally benefits from such a violation by another party may have its Proposal rejected due to failing to 
comply with all prescribed solicitation procedures.  The rules governing rejection of individual solicitation 
responses and potential appeals of such rejections are at OSU Standard 580-061-0130. 
 
6.03 REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATION OR CHANGE 
Requests for clarification or change of the Request for Proposal must be in Writing and submitted to PCMM at 
least two (2) days before the Proposal Due Date and Time, unless specified otherwise herein.  Such requests 
for clarification or change must include the reason for the Proposer’s request.  OSU will consider all timely 
requests and, if acceptable to OSU, amend the Request for Proposal by issuing an Addendum.  Envelopes, e-
mails or faxes containing requests should be clearly marked as a Request for Clarification or Change and 
include the RFP Number and Title. 
 
6.04 ADDENDA 
Only documents issued as Written Addenda by PCMM serve to change the Request for Proposal in any way.  
No other direction received by the Proposer, written or verbal, serves to change the Request for Proposal.  
Addenda will be publicized on the OSU procurement website.  Proposers are advised to consult the OSU 
procurement website prior to submitting a Proposal in order to ensure that all relevant Addenda have been 
incorporated into the Proposal.  Proposers are not required to submit Addenda with their Proposal.  However, 
Proposers are responsible for obtaining and incorporating any changes made by Addenda into their Proposal.  
Failure to do so may make the Proposal non-Responsive, which in turn may cause the Proposal to be rejected. 
 
6.05 PREPARATION AND SIGNATURE 
Proposals should be Written and signed in ink by an authorized representative with authority to bind the 
Proposer.  Signature certifies that the Proposer has read, fully understands, and agrees to be bound by the 
RFP and all Exhibits and Addenda to the RFP. 
 
6.06 PUBLIC RECORD 
Upon completion of the Request for Proposal process, information in all Proposals will become subject records 
under the Oregon Public Records Law.  Only those items considered a “trade secret” under ORS 192.50 (2), 
may be exempt from disclosure.  If a Proposal contains what the Proposer considers a “trade secret” the 
Proposer must mark each sheet of information as such.  Only bona fide trade secrets may be exempt and only 
if public interest does not require disclosure. 
 
6.07 SUBMISSION 
Proposals must be received in the PCMM office no later than the Proposal Due Date and Time.  Envelopes, 
faxes, or e-mails containing Proposals should contain the RFP No., RFP Title and the Proposal Due Date and 
Time.  Proposals may be mailed to Oregon State University, Procurement, Contracts, and Materials 
Management, 644 SW 13th Street, Corvallis, OR 97333-4238, faxed to (541) 737-2170 or e-mailed in PDF 
format to the Administrative Contact noted above.  It is highly recommended that a Proposer confirms receipt 
of the Proposal with the Administrative Contact noted above. 
 
6.08 PROPOSALS ARE OFFERS 
The Proposal is the Proposer’s offer to enter into a Contract pursuant to the terms and conditions specified in 
the RFP, its Exhibits, and Addenda.  The offer is binding on the Proposer for one hundred twenty (120) days, 
unless otherwise specified herein.  OSU’s award of the Contract constitutes acceptance of the offer and binds 
the Proposer. 
 
6.09 RIGHT TO REJECT 
OSU may reject, in whole or in part, any Proposal not in compliance with the RFP, Exhibits, and Addenda.  
OSU may reject all Proposals if it is in the best interest of OSU to do so. 
 
6.10 PROPOSAL PREPARATION COSTS 



SF195934IP  Page 5 

OSU is not liable for costs incurred by the Proposer during the RFP process. 
 
6.11 AWARDS 
OSU reserves the right to make award(s) by individual item, group of items, all or none, or any combination 
thereof; on a geographical basis and/or on a statewide basis with one (1) or more suppliers.  OSU reserves the 
right to delete any item from the contract when deemed to be in the best interest of OSU.  
 



 

 

EXHIBIT A 
SAMPLE CONTRACT 

 
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 

PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT (PPSC) 
 

 Department Contract #195934 
 

This Contract is entered into by and between Oregon State University (OSU/Institution) for its Ecampus (Department) and 
      (Contractor). 

Whereas OSU has need of the services which Contractor is competent to provide; now therefore, in consideration of the sum 
not to exceed $       to be paid at the rate of $     /hour to Contractor by OSU, Contractor agrees to perform between date 
of last signature and      , inclusive, the following personal and/or professional services:        
 
Contractor will partner with Oregon State University Ecampus on services that include: 
 
• Social media account auditing 
• Competitor survey(s) 
• Social media marketing strategy and planning 
• Social media marketing analytics training 
• Staffing recommendations for social media management  
• Social audience ad targeting 
• Customer journey map creation 
• Merging social content strategy with overall content strategy 
• Consulting available for clients post-launch 
 
 

Contractor shall not begin work until the Contract is signed by all parties listed below.  Unless otherwise specified herein, OSU 
shall pay only for work performed.  Contractor shall submit detailed invoice(s) for work performed to Department for payment.  
Invoices are paid according the OSU’s standard payment terms which are Net 30 days from receipt of correct invoice. 
 

The following attachments are incorporated by this reference and made a part of this contract:  Attachment A, OSU Standard 
Contract Provisions and        Attachment B;      Attachment C;     Other Attachments        ,       ,         . 
 

INSURANCE:  the minimum limit is $       Type required:   CGL      AUTO      Professional 

 
THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE AND BINDING UPON LAST SIGNATURE BY AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE PARTIES AS PROVIDED HEREIN. 
 

OSU  CONTRACTOR 

 
 
OSU Department Head                                         Date 

 
 
Signature                                                                      Date 

(Typed Name):        Typed Name:           

 
 
 

Address:       
      
      

 
 

Phone:                    

OSU Contract Officer                                            Date Banner Vendor ID No.:        

 U.S. Tax Identification No.:        
 Contractor is a: (Check One) 

  Resident U.S. citizen 
  Resident non-U.S. citizen (Green Card Holder) 
  Non-U.S. citizen 

 Partnership 
  Corporation 
  Contractor is also a minority group member 

 



 

 

 

OSU VENDOR NO. FORM PREPARED BY PREPARER'S ADDRESS  DATE 

              

 

INDEX CODE ACCOUNT CODE ACTIVITY CODE PAYMENT AMOUNT 

                        

                        

                        

 

Place Bar Code Label Here 
All payments and reimbursements made on this contract will be 

1099-misc. reportable.      Rev 11-/09 

 
  



 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 FEDERALLY REQUIRED PROVISIONS 

 
ANTI-KICKBACK ACT (40 U.S.C. 3145).  Contractor certifies compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR 

Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that each Contractor or 
Subcontractor must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he 
or she is otherwise entitled. The Contractor must report all suspected or reported violations to OSU. 
 
BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT (31 U.S.C. 1352).  Contractors that apply or bid for a contract of $100,000 or more, must file the required certification that it will not and has not used 
Federally appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of 
Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352.  Contractor must require any 
subcontractor who applies or bids for subcontract of $100,000 or more to provide a similar certification to the next higher tier (Contractor or subcontractor as applicable). Each tier must also 
disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Contractor or subcontractor must forward any disclosures from tier to tier up to OSU. 
 

CLEAN AIR ACT (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387), AS AMENDED.  If this Contract provides for payments in excess 
of $150,000, Contractor must comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations shall be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 

 
CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708).  For all contracts awarded in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers, the 
Contractor must comply with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each Contractor must be required 
to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is 
compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to 
construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These 
requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence. 
 
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION EXECUTIVE ORDERS 12549 AND 12689.  A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the government-wide Excluded 
Parties List System in the System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) 
and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” The Excluded Parties List System in SAM contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded 
by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. Before a contract award of $25,000 or more is made, verification is 
required that the intended awarded party is not on the government-wide exclusions in the SAM. Required verification must be made by checking the SAM Exclusions. Compliance with Subpart C 
of 2 CFR Part 180 by checking that the intended awarded party is not listed on the SAM Exclusions, before making a contract award, will flow down from tier to tier for contract awards of $25,000 
or more. Contractor must include a term or condition similar to this term, in any subsequent lower tier contract awards of $25,000 or more.  Contractor hereby certifies they are not listed on the 
government-wide exclusions in the SAM. 
 
ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATION ACT.  Contractor agrees to comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the state energy 
conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. 6201). 
 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.  Contractor must comply with Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as 

amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract 
Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.” 
 
RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT.  If this Contract is for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work, the Federal Government 
and OSU have rights in any resulting invention in accordance with 37 CFR part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, 
Contracts and Cooperative Agreements," and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency. 
 
REMEDIES FOR CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT.  In the event Contractor is in default (which includes without limitation, incomplete services), OSU may, at its option, pursue any or all of the 
remedies available to it under this Contract and at law or in equity, including, but not limited to:  (a) rejection of the services, (b) requiring Contractor to correct any defects without charge, (c) 
negotiation with Contractor to sell the services to OSU at a reduced price, (d) termination of the Contract, (e) withholding all moneys due for the services Contractor has failed to deliver within any 
scheduled completion dates or has performed inadequately or defectively, (f) initiation of an action or proceedings for damages, specific performance, or declaratory or injunctive relief, or (g) 
exercise of its right of set off.  These remedies are cumulative to the extent the remedies are not inconsistent, and OSU may pursue any remedy or remedies singly, collectively, successively, or in 
any order whatsoever. 

 

 

 



 

SF195934IP  Page 10 

EXHIBIT B 
CERTIFICATIONS 

 
By signature on this certification the undersigned certifies that they are authorized to act on behalf of the 
Proposer and that under penalty of perjury the undersigned will comply with the following: 
 
SECTION I. OREGON TAX LAWS 
The undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that the Proposer, to the best of the undersigned’s 
knowledge, is not in violation of any tax laws described in ORS 305.380(4). 
 
SECTION II. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
The undersigned hereby certifies that they have not discriminated against Minority, Women or Emerging Small 
Business Enterprises in obtaining any required subcontracts, pursuant to OAR 580-061-0030 (3). 
 
SECTION III. COMPLIANCE WITH SOLICITATION  
The undersigned agrees and certifies that they: 
1. Have read, fully understands and agrees to be bound by the Request for Proposal and all Exhibits and 

Addenda to the Request for Proposal; and 
2. Are an authorized representative of the Proposer, that the information provided is true and accurate, 

and that providing incorrect or incomplete information may be cause for rejection of the Proposal or 
Contract termination; and 

3. Will furnish the designated item(s) and/or service(s) in accordance with the Request for Proposal and 
the Contract; and 

4. Has provided a correct Federal Employer Identification Number or Social Security Number with 
Proposal. 

 
SECTION IV. PERMISSIVE COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENTS 
If Proposer is awarded a contract from this Request for Proposal, Proposer hereby (check one) 

 

 agrees 
 

 disagrees 
 

to offer the resulting contractual terms and prices to other public institutions. 
 
 
Authorized Signature:       Date:      
 
Name (Type or Print):         Telephone:(          )    
 
Title:       Fax:(          )     
 
FEIN ID# or SSN# (required):      Email:       
 
Company:             
 
Address, City, State, Zip:             
 
Construction Contractors Board (CCB) License Number (if applicable):       
 
Business Designation (check one): 
 Corporation          Partnership          LLC          Sole Proprietorship          Non-Profit 
 



 

SF195934IP  Page 11 

EXHIBIT C 
REFERENCES 

 
 
REFERENCE 1 
 
COMPANY:  CONTACT NAME:  

ADDRESS:  PHONE NUMBER:    

CITY, STATE ZIP:  FAX NUMBER:  

WEBSITE:   E-MAIL:  

GOODS OR SERVICES PROVIDED:  

 

 
 
REFERENCE 2 
 
COMPANY:  CONTACT NAME:  

ADDRESS:  PHONE NUMBER:    

CITY, STATE ZIP:  FAX NUMBER:  

WEBSITE:   E-MAIL:  

GOODS OR SERVICES PROVIDED:  

 

 
 
REFERENCE 3 
 
COMPANY:  CONTACT NAME:  

ADDRESS:  PHONE NUMBER:    

CITY, STATE ZIP:  FAX NUMBER:  

WEBSITE:   E-MAIL:  

GOODS OR SERVICES PROVIDED:  

 

 


